



Financial results for the three months ended March 31,
2014

Gestamp Automoción, S.A.

May 30, 2014

PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL AND OTHER INFORMATION

Financial information and operational data

Unless otherwise indicated, all financial information in this report has been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable at the relevant date and is presented in Euros. IFRS differs in certain significant respects from generally accepted accounting principles in the US.

We have presented certain information in this report that has not been prepared in accordance with IFRS or any other accounting standards. As used in this report, this information includes "EBITDA", which represents operating profit before amortization, impairment and depreciation. This report also contains other measures such as: cash, cash equivalent and current financial assets; total financial debt and net financial debt. We present these non-IFRS measures because we believe that they and similar measures are widely used by certain investors, securities analysts and other interested parties as supplemental measures of performance and liquidity.

In particular, we believe that EBITDA is meaningful for investors because it provides an analysis of our operating results, profitability and ability to service debt and because EBITDA is used by our chief operating decision makers to track our business evolution, establish operational and strategic targets and make important business decisions. To facilitate the analysis of our operations, this indicator excludes amortization, impairment and depreciation expenses from operating profit in order to eliminate the impact of general long-term capital investment. Although we are presenting this measure to enhance the understanding of our historical operating performance, EBITDA should not be considered an alternative to operating profit as an indicator of our operating performance, or an alternative to cash flows from operating activities as a measure of our liquidity. The presentation of these measures is not intended to and does not comply with the reporting requirements of the SEC; compliance with its requirements would require us to make changes to the presentation of this information.

Rounding adjustments have been made in calculating some of the financial information included in this report. Figures shown as totals in some tables and elsewhere may not be exact arithmetic aggregations of the figures that precede them.

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements

The Group has adopted IFRS 10 and IFRS 11 this year. The application of both standards has led to modify the accounting and consolidation methods of the following companies:

Company	Shareholding		Consolidation method	
	March 31, 2014	2013	March 31, 2014	2013
Beyçelik, A.S.	50.00%	50.00%	Full	Proportionally
Gestamp Automotive India Private Ltd	50.00%	50.00%	Full	Proportionally
Gestamp Sungwoo Stampings & Assemblies Private Ltd.	50.00%	50.00%	Full	Proportionally
GMF Otomotiv Parçaları Sanayi ve Ticaret Limited Sirketi	50.00%	50.00%	Full	Proportionally
Edscha Pha, Ltd	50.00%	50.00%	Full	Proportionally
Sungwoo Gestamp Hitech Pune Private, Ltd.	50.00%	50.00%	Equity method	Proportionally
Sungwoo Gestamp Hitech Chennai, Ltd.	50.00%	50.00%	Equity method	Proportionally
Gestamp Sungwoo Hitech (Chennai) Private, Ltd.	50.00%	50.00%	Equity method	Proportionally
GS Hot stamping Co, Ltd.	47.49%	47.49%	Equity method	Proportionally
Jui Li Edscha Body Systems Co., Ltd	50.00%	50.00%	Equity method	Proportionally
Jui Li Edscha Hainan Industry Enterprise Co., Ltd	50.00%	50.00%	Equity method	Proportionally
Jui Li Edscha Holding Co., Ltd	50.00%	50.00%	Equity method	Proportionally

Prior to application of IFRS 10 and 11 the companies mentioned above were considered jointly controlled entities and the interest of the Group in their assets, liabilities, income and expenses was accounted by the proportional consolidation method in the consolidated financial statements.

At the date of first application of IFRS 10 and 11 (2014) the Group has assessed their control in the entities mentioned above. After this assessment it has been concluded that there is control over Beyçelik, A.S., Gestamp Automotive India Private, Ltd., Gestamp Sungwoo Stampings & Assemblies Private, Ltd., GMF Otomotiv Parçaları Sanayi ve Ticaret Limited Sirketi and Edscha Pha, Ltd, so according to IFRS 10 these companies come to be consolidated by the full consolidation method.

The Group has decided to consider their interest in the companies Sungwoo Gestamp Hitech Pune Private, Ltd., Sungwoo Gestamp Hitech Chennai, Ltd., Gestamp Sungwoo Hitech (Chennai) Private, Ltd., GS Hot Stamping Co, Ltd., Jui Li Edscha Body Systems Co, Ltd., Jui Li Edscha Hainan Industry Enterprise Co. Ltd and Jui Li Edscha Holding Co, Ltd as joint-venture interests according to IFRS 11 and these companies come to be consolidated by the equity method.

The application of both IFRS is retrospective, as the standards require, and the comparative information of the previous year (2013) has been restated in the consolidated financial statements such that the quarterly data between 2014 and 2013 are presented on a comparable basis.

Industry data

In this report, we may rely on and refer to information regarding our business and the market in which we operate and compete. We have obtained this information from various third party sources, including providers of industry data, discussions with our customers and our own internal estimates. We cannot assure you that any of this information is accurate or correctly reflects our position in the industry, and none of our internal surveys or information has been verified by any independent sources. We do not make any representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of any such information set forth in this report.

Forward looking statements and other qualifications

The following discussion and analysis is based on and should be read in conjunction with our historical financials included elsewhere in this quarterly report. Certain capitalized terms used herein have the meaning set out in the offering memorandum for our senior secured notes due 2020.

The discussion includes forward looking statements, which, although based on assumptions that we consider reasonable, are subject to risks and uncertainties, which could cause actual events or conditions to differ materially from those implied herein. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward looking statements. These forward statements are made as of the date of this report and are not intended to give any assurance as to future results.

	First Quarter		% Change
	2013	2014	
<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>			
Consolidated Income Statement Data			
Operating income	1,462.2	1,533.3	4.9%
Revenue	1,401.5	1,485.8	6.0%
Other operating incomes	27.3	31.7	16.1%
Changes in inventories	33.4	15.8	-52.7%
Operating expenses	-1,394.7	-1,459.4	4.6%
Raw materials and other consumables	-884.4	-925.0	4.6%
Personnel expenses	-263.0	-271.2	3.1%
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses	-75.9	-79.8	5.1%
Other operating expenses	-171.4	-183.4	7.0%
Operating profit	67.5	73.9	9.5%
Finance income	2.4	3.0	25.0%
Finance expenses	-25.6	-29.0	13.3%
Exchange gains (losses)	2.4	-11.4	-575.0%
Other	-0.2	0.7	-450.0%
Profit from continuing operations	46.5	37.2	-20.0%
Income tax expense	-13.6	-11.9	-12.5%
Profit for the period	32.9	25.3	-23.1%
Result from discontinued operations	0.0	-1.0	
Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest	-5.2	-1.2	-76.9%
Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent	27.7	23.1	-16.6%
EBITDA	143.4	153.7	7.2%

First quarter of 2014 compared to first quarter of 2013

Revenue

Revenue increased by € 84.3 million, or 6.0%, to € 1,485.8 million in the first quarter of 2014 compared to sales of € 1,401.5 million in the first quarter of 2013. The increase in revenue is attributable primarily to a sales increase of € 52.4 million in Western Europe, € 42.3 million in North America, € 21.3 million in Asia and € 2.0 million in Eastern Europe, however the sales in Mercosur have decreased by a total amount of € 33.7 million.

	First Quarter		% Change
	2013	2014	
<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>			
Revenue			
Body-in-White and Chassis	1,183.9	1,251.3	5.7%
Mechanisms	176.8	186.7	5.6%
Toolings and Others	40.8	47.8	17.2%
Total	1,401.5	1,485.8	6.0%

Body-in-White and Chassis. Revenue increased by € 67.4 million, or 5.7%, to € 1,251.3 million in the first quarter of 2014 from € 1,183.9 million in the first quarter of 2013. This increase was attributable primarily to an increase of sales in the Western Europe of € 47.1 million (mainly in Spain, United Kingdom and Germany), in North America of € 29.4 million (mainly in United

States), in Asia of € 12.8 million (mainly in China) and in Eastern Europe of € 2.2 million (mainly in Russia) offset by a decrease of sales in Mercosur of € 24.0 million.

Mechanisms. Revenue increased by € 9.9 million, or 5.6%, to € 186.7 million in the first quarter of 2014 from € 176.8 million in the first quarter of 2013. This increase was attributable primarily to an increase of sales in United States, Germany and Spain offset by a decrease of sales in Brazil.

Tooling and Other. Revenue increased by € 7.0 million, or 17.2%, to € 47.8 million in the first quarter of 2014 from € 40.8 million in the first quarter of 2013. This increase was attributable primarily to an increase in sales in United States, Spain, Russia and Asia by € 21.6 million offset by a decrease of sales in United Kingdom, Brazil by € 11.7 million.

Operating expenses

Raw materials and other consumables. Expenses on raw materials and other consumables increased by € 40.6 million, or 4.6%, to € 925.0 million in the first quarter of 2014 from € 884.4 million in the first quarter of 2013 by the increase of sales net of changes in inventories, which had the same rate of growth.

Personnel Expenses. Personnel expenses increased by € 8.2 million, or 3.1%, to € 271.2 million in the first quarter of 2014 from € 263.0 million in the first quarter of 2013, largely due to an increase in personnel expenses by € 14.1 million in Western Europe, North America, Asia and Eastern Europe - regions with an increase in sales, and offset by a decrease in Mercosur by € 5.9 million due to the decrease in sales

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses. Depreciation expense increased by € 4.8 million, or 5.1%, to € 79.8 million in the first quarter of 2014 from € 75.9 million in the first quarter of 2013, largely as a result of depreciation of new investments carried out during 2013, particularly in Western Europe, China, Russia, Czech Republic and United States.

Other operating expenses. Other operating expenses increased by € 12.0 million to € 183.4 million in the first quarter of 2014 from € 171.4 million in the first quarter of 2013, largely in the areas of maintenance, external services and subcontractors in Western Europe and Asia primarily as a result of increased sales.

Operating profit or loss

Operating profit increased by € 6.4 million, or 9.5%, to € 73.9 million in the first quarter of 2014 from € 67.5 million in the first quarter of 2013. This increase is primarily a result of higher volume of activity in Western Europe, North America and Asia in 2014 compared to the comparable period in 2013.

EBITDA

EBITDA increased by € 10.3 million, or 7.2%, to € 153.7 million in the first quarter of 2014 from € 143.4 million in the first quarter of 2013. This increase is primarily a result of higher volume of activity in Western Europe, North America and Asia in 2014 compared to the comparable period in 2013.

Net financial income (expenses)

Net financial expenses increased by € 2.8 million, or 12.1%, to € 26.0 million in the first quarter of 2014 from € 23.2 million in the first quarter of 2013. This increase is primarily due to higher financial debt in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the first quarter of 2013, as well as higher average interest rates due to an increase in the mix of fixed rate debt after the issuance of our bonds.

Exchange gains (losses)

In the first quarter there were exchange losses of € 11.4 million while in the first quarter of 2013 there were exchange gains of € 2.4 million. The exchange losses in the first quarter of 2014 were primarily due to adverse currency movements mainly in Argentina, Russia, Turkey and India.

Income tax

Income tax expense decreased by € 1.7 million, or 12.5%, to € 11.9 million during the first quarter of 2014 from € 13.6 million during the first quarter of 2013. This decrease is primarily due to the decline in pre-tax profit.

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests decreased by € 4.0 million to € 1.2 million in the first quarter of 2014 from € 5.2 million in the first quarter of 2013, largely as a result of lower profit in subsidiaries in which third parties have a minority direct or indirect interest.

	First Quarter	
	2013	2014
	<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit for the year before taxes and after non-controlling interest	41.3	34.9
Adjustments to profit	79.4	95.1
Depreciation and amortization of fixed assets	75.0	83.5
Impairment of fixed assets	0.9	-3.7
Impairment	-2.5	-1.6
Change in provisions	-19.7	-3.8
Grants released to income	-1.1	-0.6
Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests	5.2	1.2
Profit from disposal of fixed assets	0.5	0.0
Profit from disposal of financial instruments	0.0	0.0
Financial income	-2.3	-3.0
Financial expenses	25.6	29.0
Share of profits from associates - equity method	0.2	-0.7
Exchange rate differences	-2.4	-0.1
Result from discontinued operations	0.0	1.0
Other income and expenses	0.0	-6.1
Changes in working capital	-54.8	-148.4
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories	-28.3	-30.8
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade and other receivables	-119.1	-159.6
(Increase)/Decrease in Other current assets	-5.2	-5.1
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade and other payables	99.1	46.0
Increase/(Decrease) in Other current liabilities	-1.3	1.1
Other cash-flows from operating activities	-26.8	-5.3
Interest paid	-33.5	-18.9
Interest received	1.6	2.8
Proceeds (payments) of income tax	5.1	10.8
Cash flows from operating activities	39.1	-23.7

	First Quarter	
	2013	2014
	<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>	
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Payments on investments	-225.5	-144.4
Group companies and associates	-11.8	-3.8
Intangible assets	-26.6	-13.9
Property, plant and equipment	-186.6	-113.9
Other financial assets	-0.5	-12.8
Other assets	0.0	0.0
Proceeds from divestments	6.3	19.7
Group companies and associates	1.0	1.6
Intangible assets	0.4	0.0
Property, plant and equipment	0.6	0.8
Other financial assets	4.3	17.3
Cash flows from investing activities	-219.2	-124.7
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds and payments on equity instruments	5.7	1.8
Change in non-controlling interests	1.8	1.7
Grants, donations and legacies received	3.9	0.1
Other equity movements	0.0	0.0
Proceeds and payments on financial liabilities	135.9	35.2
Proceeds from	230.9	120.3
Bonds and other securities to trade	0.0	0.0
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	226.9	110.1
Borrowings from Group companies and associates	2.2	4.1
Other borrowings	1.8	6.1
Repayment of	-95.0	-85.1
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	-35.6	-80.5
Borrowings from Group companies and associates	-54.9	-3.7
Other borrowings	-4.5	-0.9
Payments on dividends and other equity instruments	0.0	-2.0
Dividends	0.0	-2.0
Cash flows from financing activities	141.6	35.0
Effect of changes in exchange rates	0.5	-6.6
Cash in assets held for sale	0.0	0.0
NET INCREASE/ DECREASE OF CASH OR CASH EQUIVALENTS	-38.0	-120.0

Cash-flow from operating activities

Cash-flow from operating activities during the first quarter of 2014 decreased by € 62.8 million to a net amount of € -23.7 million in the first quarter of 2014 from a net amount € 39.1 million in the first quarter of 2013, primarily due to a smaller increase in working capital.

Cash-flow from (used in) investing activities

Cash-flow used in investing activities decreased by € 81.1 million in the first quarter of 2014 to € 144.4 million from € 225.5 million during the first quarter of 2013. The cash-flow used in the

first quarter of 2014 was primarily for investments in projects in United Kingdom, Brazil, Russia, Spain and China.

Cash-flow from financing activities

Cash-flow from financing activities amounted to € 35.0 million during the first quarter of 2014, primarily due to an increase in the utilization of credit lines.

Liquidity

Our principal source of liquidity is our operating cash flow, which is analyzed above. Our ability to generate cash from our operations depends on our future operating performance, which is in turn dependent, to some extent, on general economic, financial, competitive, market, regulatory and other factors, many of which are beyond our control.

Following the issuance of our senior secured notes due 2020 and the repayment of certain of our long-term indebtedness, our long-term indebtedness primarily consists of € 742.5 million Euros in senior secured notes; € 544.4 million in long-term portion of a funded senior secured amortizing Term Loan (part of the bank facilities syndicated on April 19, 2013, of which an additional € 280 million is in the form of an undrawn Revolving Credit Facility); a € 60.0 million bilateral term loan; and € 124.5 million of aggregate principal amount in other long-term financing.

Although we believe that our expected cash flows from operations, together with available borrowings and cash on hand, will be adequate to meet our anticipated liquidity and debt service needs, we cannot assure you that our business will generate sufficient cash flows from operations or that future debt and equity financing will be available to us in an amount sufficient to enable us to pay our debts when due, including the notes, or to fund our other liquidity needs.

We believe that the potential risks to our liquidity include:

- a reduction in operating cash flows due to a lowering of operating profit from our operations, which could be caused by a downturn in our performance or in the industry as a whole;
- the failure or delay of our customers to make payments due to us;
- a failure to maintain low working capital requirements; and
- the need to fund expansion and other development capital expenditures.

If our future cash flows from operations and other capital resources (including borrowings under our current or any future credit facility) are insufficient to pay our obligations as they mature or to fund our liquidity needs, we may be forced to:

- reduce or delay our business activities and capital expenditures;
- sell our assets; or
- obtain additional debt or equity financing.

As market conditions warrant, we may from time to time purchase, redeem, repurchase, prepay, cancel or otherwise restructure or refinance all or a portion of our indebtedness including debt under the notes and the Senior Facilities, in privately negotiated transactions, open market transactions or otherwise. We cannot assure you that we would be able to accomplish any of these alternatives on a timely basis or on satisfactory terms, if at all. In addition, the terms of the notes and any future debt may limit our ability to pursue any of these alternatives.

We are leveraged and have debt service obligations. We anticipate that our leverage will continue for the foreseeable future. Our level of debt may have important negative consequences for you.

Working capital

The table below shows the sources (and uses) of cash related to working capital during the periods indicated.

	First Quarter	
	2013	2014
	<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>	
Changes in working capital	-54.8	-148.4
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories	-28.3	-30.8
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade and other receivables	-119.1	-159.6
(Increase)/Decrease in Other current assets	-5.2	-5.1
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade and other payables	99.1	46.0
Increase/(Decrease) in Other current liabilities	-1.3	1.1

Our working capital requirements largely arise from our trade receivables, which are primarily composed of amounts owed to us by our customers, inventories primarily composed of raw materials (mainly steel) and other current assets which comprise receivables accounts with the public treasury by the advanced payments of taxes or refunds of taxes. Our trade payables primarily relate to trade payables to our suppliers for raw materials and services, other amounts to the public treasury for taxes and payments to our employees by way of salaries. We have historically funded our working capital requirements through funds generated from our operations, from borrowings under bank facilities and through funds from other financing sources.

Net working capital requirements increased by € 148.4 million during the first quarter of 2014, due essentially, to an increase in volume of activity in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the fourth quarter of 2013, so the finished products days sales and raw material days sales in the first quarter of 2014 are very similar at year-end 2013. The average days for payment to suppliers in the first quarter of 2014 are very similar at year-end 2013 while the average days for collection from customers in the first quarter of 2014 increased by 9 days with respect to year-end 2013, and the net amount of tooling in process of construction during the period increased by € 33.0 million.

Net working capital requirements increased by € 54.8 million during the first quarter of 2013, due essentially, to an increase in the average days for collection on our trade receivables increased to 45 days from 41 days at year-end 2012, and the net amount of tooling in process of construction during the period increased by € 53.3 million, which led to a combined increase in working capital needs of € 119.1 million. The increase in the average days for payment to suppliers from 58 days at year-end 2012 to an average of 69 days during the first quarter of 2013, primarily due to a reduction in activity in the European Union with shorter average periods for payment in comparison to other regions, provided a source of working capital in the amount of € 99.1 million.

Investments in fixed assets

	First Quarter	
	2013	2014
	<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>	
Investments in fixed assets		
Investments intangible assets	26.6	13.1
Capital expenditures	142.4	76.3
Total	169.0	89.4
Net payments on investments		
Intangible assets	26.2	13.9
Tangible assets	186.0	113.1
Total	212.2	127.0

Investments in fixed assets during the first quarter of 2013 and 2014 amounted to approximately € 169.0 million and € 89.4 million, respectively. Investments in fixed assets primarily consists of expenditure on property, plant and equipment. This includes expenditure on new manufacturing plants and expansion of existing plant capacity for new production lines, maintenance capital expenditure comprised of expenditures on maintenance of machinery and buildings, improvements of existing plants driven by health and safety and noise reduction concerns and replacement capital expenditure incurred in relation to changes to our production platforms in connection with new models. Replacement capital expenditure is primarily incurred in connection with updating our welding and assembly cells and equipment, given that the most costly categories of our infrastructure, such as land, buildings and press equipment, have long lives and can be adapted with relatively low expenditure for replacement or renewal business.

Investments in fixed assets also includes expenditure on intangible assets, such as research and development costs.

Net payments on investments reflect actual cash outlays for fixed assets, taking into account increases and decreases in payables to our suppliers of fixed assets, as well as proceeds from divestments of fixed assets, and amounted to approximately € 212.2 million and € 127.0 million during the first quarter of 2013 and 2014 respectively.

Contractual obligations

We have contractual commitments providing for payments primarily pursuant to our outstanding financial debt, including the financial obligations arising from the senior secured notes but excluding financial derivatives.

	As of March 31, 2014			
	Total	Less than 1 year	1 - 5 years	
<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>				
Contractual obligations				
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	1,789.0	317.6	713.0	758.4
Financial leases	28.1	2.5	10.2	15.4
Borrowings from associated companies	209.0	124.0	50.9	34.1
Other financial debts	86.8	0.0	57.9	28.9
Total Financial Debts	2,112.9	444.1	832.0	836.8
Operating leases	365.1	56.3	182.8	126.0
Non interest bearing loans	13.8	0.0	11.3	2.5
Current non-trade liabilities	81.0	81.0	0.0	0.0
Total Contractual Obligations	2,572.8	581.4	1,026.1	965.3

Other Financial Data

	First Quarter	
	2013	2014
<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>		
Other Financial Data		
EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	143.4	153.7
Cash, cash equivalente and current financial assets	271.4	451.6
Total Financial Debt	1,734.7	2,112.9
Total Net Financial Debt	1,463.3	1,661.3

- (1) "EBITDA" represents operating profit before depreciation, amortization and impairment losses. Our management believes that EBITDA is meaningful for investors because it provides an analysis of our operating results, profitability and ability to service debt and because EBITDA is used by our chief operating decision makers to track our business evolution, establish operational and strategic targets and make important business decisions. EBITDA is also a measure commonly reported and widely used by analysts, investors and other interested parties in our industry. To facilitate the analysis of our operations, this indicator excludes amortization, impairment and depreciation expenses from operating profit in order to eliminate the impact of general long-term capital investment. Although we are presenting this measure to enhance the understanding of our historical operating performance, EBITDA should not be considered an alternative to operating profit as an indicator of our operating performance, or an alternative to cash flows from operating activities as a measure of our liquidity. The following table presents the calculation of this measure:

	First Quarter	
	2013	2014
<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>		
Operating profit	67.5	73.9
<i>Adjusted for:</i>		
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses	75.9	79.8
EBITDA	143.4	153.7

- (2) Total financial debt consists of interest-bearing loans and borrowings, financial leasing, borrowings from associated companies, loans from the Ministry of Science and Technology and other interest bearing loans but does not include derivative financial instruments, non-interest bearing loans, other current non-trade liabilities, deferred income, provisions, deferred tax liabilities, trade and other payables and other liabilities. Net financial debt consists of total financial debt less cash and cash equivalents and current financial assets. The following table presents a calculation of these measures

	First Quarter	
	2013	2014
	<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>	
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	1,566.7	1,789.0
Financial leasing	25.4	28.1
Borrowings from associated companies	67.2	209.0
Other financial debts	75.4	86.8
Total Financial Debt	1,734.7	2,112.9
Cash, cash equivalents and current financial assets	271.4	451.6
TOTAL NET FINANCIAL DEBT	1,463.3	1,661.3

- (3) Total Net Financial Debt at December 31, 2013 would have been € 1,496.6 million, and EBITDA during 2013 would have been € 608.7 million, had we adopted IFRS 10 and IFRS 11 in 2013.

Cash, cash equivalents and current financial assets includes cash and cash equivalents as of March 31, 2014 of € 400.4 million and current financial assets as of March 31, 2014 of € 51.2 million (including loans and receivables, securities and other current financial assets).

Included in *Borrowings from associated companies* is € 27.2 million of long term debt with Corporación Gestamp in relation to the acquisition of the Gestamp trademark from our parent company in January 2013. Also included in *Borrowings from associated companies* is € 124.0 million due to Corporación Gestamp, in relation to the financing on-lent to us from our parent company from the proceeds of the European Investment Bank and ICO loans at Corporación Gestamp (current balance of those term loans: € 126.5 million).

The following non-trade liabilities are not considered financial debt as of March 31, 2014: € 99.8 million in derivative financial instruments, € 81.0 million of non-interest bearing short term liabilities (of which € 57.3 million were to suppliers of fixed assets) and € 13.8 million of non-interest bearing long term liabilities.

GESTAMP AUTOMOCION, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2013	March 31, 2014
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:		<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>	
Non-current assets	3,062.5	3,145.0	3,141.5
Intangible assets	229.2	275.9	280.6
Property, plant and equipment	2,568.0	2,553.8	2,539.7
Financial assets	86.0	114.8	121.6
Deferred tax assets	179.3	200.5	199.6
Current assets	1,960.8	2,272.0	2,333.8
Assets held for sale	0.0	27.4	32.2
Inventories	545.6	527.0	559.3
Trade and other receivables	1,129.6	1,127.8	1,273.9
Other current assets	14.2	11.8	16.8
Financial assets	49.6	57.6	51.2
Cash and cash equivalent	221.8	520.4	400.4
Total assets	5,023.3	5,417.0	5,475.3
	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2013	March 31, 2014
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:		<i>(Millions of Euros)</i>	
Equity	1,663.4	1,664.8	1,671.9
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent	1,307.6	1,239.4	1,248.4
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest	355.8	425.4	423.5
Non-current liabilities	1,695.1	2,131.6	2,106.5
Deferred income	32.4	31.3	24.6
Provisions	150.8	135.0	121.2
Non-trade liabilities	1,328.3	1,785.9	1,782.4
Deferred tax liabilities	182.4	178.9	178.0
Other non-current liabilities	1.2	0.5	0.3
Current liabilities	1,664.8	1,620.6	1,696.9
Non-trade liabilities	599.1	512.1	525.1
Trade and other payables	1,047.0	1,092.4	1,140.1
Provisions	13.3	13.6	28.1
Other current liabilities	5.4	2.5	3.6
Total equity and liabilities	5,023.3	5,417.0	5,475.3

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Foreign currency transactions

Functional and presentation currency

Line items included in the financial statements of each entity are valued using the functional currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates.

The Consolidated Annual Financial Statements are presented in thousands of euros, as the Euro is the Group's presentation currency and the functional currency of the parent company.

Transactions in foreign currency different to the functional currency of each company

Transactions in foreign currencies different to the functional currency of each company are translated to the Group's functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Exchange gains and losses arising on the settlement of these transactions or on translating foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at closing rates are recognized in the Consolidated Income Statement.

2. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant, and equipment is carried at either acquisition, transition cost to IFRS (January 1, 2007), or production cost, including all the costs and expenses directly related with assets acquired until ready for use, less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. Land is not depreciated and is presented net of any impairment charges.

Acquisition cost includes:

- Purchase Price.
- Discounts for prompt payment, which are deducted from the asset's carrying value.
- Directly attributable costs incurred to ready the asset for use.

Prior to the IFRS transition date (January 1, 2007), certain Group companies revalued certain items of property, plant, and equipment as permitted under applicable legislation (Royal Decree-Law 7/1996, Basque regional law 6/1996 and several international laws). The amount of these revaluations is considered part of the cost of the assets as provided for under IAS 1.

At the transition date to EU-IFRSs (January 1, 2007), property, plant and equipment was measured at fair value at the said date, based on the appraisals of an independent expert, which generated a revaluation of Group assets.

The carrying value of Property, plant, and equipment acquired by means of a business combination is measured by its fair value at the moment of its incorporation into the Group.

Specific spare parts: certain major parts of some items of plant and equipment may require replacement at irregular intervals. The cost of these parts is capitalized when the part is replaced and depreciated over their estimated useful lives. The net carrying amount of replaced parts is retired with a charge to income when the replacement occurs.

Ordinary repair or maintenance work is not capitalized.

An item of property, plant, and equipment is retired upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on retirement of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the net carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement in the year the asset is retired.

As permitted under revised IAS 23, borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition or development of a qualifying asset - an asset that takes more than one year to be ready for its intended use - are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective assets.

Annual depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful lives of the various assets.

The estimated useful lives of the various asset categories are:

	<u>Years of estimated useful life</u>
Buildings	17 to 50
Plant and machinery	3 to 15
Other plant, tools and furniture	2 to 10
Other PP&E items	4 to 10

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed at each financial year end, and adjusted prospectively if revised expectations differ significantly from previous estimates.

3. Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The acquisition cost is the sum of the total consideration transferred, measured at fair value at the acquisition date, and the amount of non-controlling interest of the acquired company, if any.

For each business combination, the Group values the non-controlling interest in the acquired company either at fair value or at its proportionate share of the acquired company's identifiable net assets.

Acquisition costs incurred are registered under the heading "Other operating expenses" in the Consolidated Income Statement.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date, included the separation of implicit derivatives financial instruments of the main contracts of the acquired company.

Goodwill

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is initially measured, at the time of acquisition, at cost, that is, the excess of the total consideration paid for the business combination over the Company's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities, and contingent liabilities of the acquired business.

For companies whose functional currency is different from the presentation currency, the value of the goodwill recognized is updated using the rate of exchange prevailing at the Consolidated Balance Sheet date, recognizing in Translation differences the differences between beginning and ending balances, according to IAS 21, considered to be belonging to the acquired business assets.

If the Company's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable acquired assets, assumed liabilities, and contingent liabilities exceeds the cost of the business combination, the Company reconsiders the identification and measurement of the assets, liabilities, and contingent liabilities of the acquired company, as well as the measurement of the cost of the business combination (even non-monetary). The Company recognizes any excess that continues to exist after this reconsideration in the income statement.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may be impaired.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units or groups of cash-generating units expected to benefit from the business combination's synergies, irrespective of any other Group assets or liabilities assigned to those units or groups of units.

Impairment is determined by assessing the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit or groups of cash-generating units to which the goodwill relates. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit or group of cash-generating units is less than the carrying amount, the Group recognizes an impairment loss.

4. Jointly controlled entities

The Group has several participations in jointly controlled entities, business over which the Group exercises joint control, where contractual agreements exist.

The contracts require that the agreement between the parties with respect the operating and financial decisions be unanimous. Jointly controlled entities are consolidated using the proportionate consolidation method.

The Group integrates in the Consolidated Financial Statements its shareholding percentage over the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the joint venture in similar items.

The financial statements of the joint venture are prepared for the same period than the Group; the required adjustments and reclassifications have been made in consolidation in order to harmonize the policies and methods used by the Group.

The Consolidated Financial Statements include the adjustments to eliminate their participation in balances, transactions and profits and losses between the Group and its joint venture. Transactions losses are recognized immediately if the loss reflects a reduction in the net realizable value of current assets or an impairment loss.

The joint venture is proportionately consolidated until the date that the Group ceases to exercise joint control over it. Once the joint control is ceased, the Group measures and recognizes investments held at fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the investment that was jointly controlled and the fair value of the investment held, including the revenues, is recognized in the Consolidated Income Statement.

Investments in which the Group has significant influence but not control or joint control, is consolidated under the equity method.

5. Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets acquired by the Group are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

An intangible asset is recognized only if it is probable that it will generate future benefits for the Group and that its cost can be reliably measured.

Research and development costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred.

Development expenditure is capitalized when the Group can demonstrate:

- the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the resulting asset;
- its ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
- the economic and commercial profitability of the project is reasonably ensured;
- the availability of adequate technical and financial resources to complete and to use or sell the resulting asset; and
- its ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development.

Capitalized development costs are amortized over the period of expected future benefits.

Concessions, patents, licenses, trademarks, et al.

These intangible assets are initially measured at acquisition cost. They are assessed as having a finite useful life and are accordingly carried at cost net of accumulated amortization. Amortization is calculated using the straight-line method, based on the estimated useful life, in all instances less than 5 years.

Software

Software is measured at acquisition cost.

Software acquired from third parties and capitalized is amortized over its useful life, which in no instance will exceed 5 years.

IT maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

6. Financial assets

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value less any directly attributable transaction costs. The Group classifies its financial assets, current and non-current, into the following categories:

- Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (held for trading).
- Held-to-maturity investments.
- Loans and receivables.
- Available-for-sale financial assets.
- Investments in associates accounted for using the equity method.

Classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets upon initial recognition and reassesses this designation at each year end.

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (held for trading)

These are financial assets held for trading. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the near term. This category includes derivative financial instruments, except those designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge.

They are classified as non-current assets and are carried on the balance sheet at fair value. Changes in value of these assets are recognized in the Consolidated Income Statement as Financial gains or losses.

Fair value is the market price at the Consolidated Balance Sheet date.

Held-to-maturity investments

Financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities are classified as held-to-maturity when the Group has the positive intention and ability to hold them to maturity.

They are classified as non-current, except for those maturing in less than 12 months from the balance sheet date. They are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment charges.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are classified as current, except for those maturing in more than 12 months from the balance sheet date.

They are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment charges.

Available-for-sale financial assets

There are financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not classified in any of the three preceding categories. They are classified as non-current unless management plans to dispose of them within 12 months from the balance sheet date.

They are measured at fair value at the balance sheet date. Unrealized gains or losses are recognized in Retained earnings until the investment is retired or impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss recorded in equity is recognized in the Consolidated Income Statement.

Investments in associates accounted for using the equity method

Investments in associates, companies in which the Group has significant influence, are accounted for using the equity method.

According to the equity method, the investment is recognized initially at cost. From the acquisition date on, the carrying amount of the investment is adjusted in accordance with any changes in Group's interest in the associate. Goodwill related to the associate is included in the carrying amount of the investment and it is not amortized and no impairment test related is done.

If the resulting amount of the investment valuation is negative, the Group's investment in the associate is written down to zero in the Consolidated Balance Sheet unless there is a commitment by the Group to replenish the company's equity, in which case the corresponding provision is recognized.

The share of the Group in profits of operations of associates is reflected in the Consolidated Income Statement. Where there has been a change recognized directly in equity by the associate, the Group recognizes its share of this change, when applicable, in "Other comprehensive Income" and discloses this, when applicable, in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

Non-realized gains or losses resulting from transactions between the Group and the associate corresponding to the share of the Group in the associate are eliminated.

The share of the Group in profits of associates are reflected directly in the Consolidated Income Statement and represents profit after taxes and non-controlling interests.

Financial statements of the associate are prepared for the same period that for the Group and with all necessary adjustments in order to homogenize to Group's accounting policies.

After using the equity method, the Group decides if impairment losses on the investment in associated have to be recognized. At closing date the Group consider if there are evidences of

impairment of the investment in the associate and if so, the impairment is calculated as the difference between the recoverable value and the carrying amount of the associate and the amount of such impairment is recognized in “Share of profits from associates- equity method ” in the Consolidated Income Statement.

When the significant influence of the Group in the associate ceases, the Group recognizes the investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate in the moment of loss of significant influence and the fair value of the investment plus the income for sale is recognized in the Consolidated Income Statement.

Derecognition of financial instruments

The Group retires a transferred financial asset from the Consolidated Balance Sheet when it has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or, retaining these rights, when the Group has assumed a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to a third party, and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset.

If the entity has retained substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the transferred asset, the entity does not retire the transferred asset from its balance sheet and recognizes a financial liability for the consideration received. This financial liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost. The transferred financial asset continues to be measured using the same criteria as prior to the transfer. In subsequent periods, the Group recognizes any income on the transferred asset and any expense incurred on the financial liability in the Consolidated Income Statement. Such income and expense are not offset.

7. Impairment of assets

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset’s recoverable amount as either the group of assets’ or cash-generating unit’s fair value less costs to sell, or its value in use, whichever is higher.

A cash-generating unit (CGU) is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash flows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets.

When the carrying amount of a group of assets or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognized.

Impairment losses with respect to CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the cash-generating units and, then, to proportionally reduce the carrying amount of the assets of the CGU unless that, based on a review of the individual assets, it is considered that their fair value less costs to sell is higher than their carrying amount.

When assessing value in use, estimated future cash-flows are discounted at present value by using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market valuations of money and risks of the asset. For calculating the fair value of the asset less costs to sell, recent transactions are considered and if they cannot be identified, a proper valuation method is used. These

calculations are based on several considerations, market prices and other available indicators of the fair value.

The calculation of impairment is based on detailed budgets and provisions individually prepared for each CGU to which the asset is allocated. Those budgets and provisions refer to a five-year period and for longer periods a long-term growing rate is calculated and used for estimating cash-flows after the fifth year.

The impairment losses from continued operations, including impairment of inventories, are registered in the Consolidated Income Statement in the expenses related to the function of the impaired asset.

For all assets except goodwill, an assessment is made every year to see if there are evidence that the impairment registered in previous years has been reduced or has disappeared. In such case, the Group estimates the recoverable value of the asset or the CGU.

A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed, with the reversal recognized in the income statement, if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount. The restated recoverable amount of the asset cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized.

The following assets present specific characteristics when assessing their impairment:

Consolidation goodwill

At year end as well as when there is evidence that goodwill may be impaired, an impairment test of goodwill is carried out.

The impairment test for the goodwill assesses the recoverable value of each CGU allocated to it. If the recoverable value of the CGU is lower than their carrying amount, an impairment loss is registered.

Goodwill impairment losses cannot be reversed in future periods.

Intangible assets

The Group has implemented annual procedures to test intangible assets with indefinite useful life for impairment. This assessment is carried out for each of the CGUs or groups of CGUs, as well as when there is evidence that intangible assets may be impaired.

Impairment of financial assets

The reduction in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets that has been recognized directly in equity when there is objective evidence of impairment, must be recognized in the Consolidated Income Statement for the year. The cumulative loss recognized in the income statement is measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and current fair value.

Once that an equity investment classified as available-for-sale has been impaired, any increase in value is registered in "Other comprehensive income" with no effect on the profit or loss for the year.

In the case of debt instruments classified as available-for-sale assets, if the fair value of an impaired debt instrument subsequently increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized in the income statement, the impairment loss is reversed through the income statement.

The recoverable amount of held-to-maturity investments and loans and receivables carried at amortized cost is calculated as the present value of the expected future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognized in the Consolidated Income Statement. Current investments are not discounted to present value.

Impairment losses on loans and receivables carried at amortized cost are reversed if the subsequent increase in the recoverable amount can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized.

8. Trade and other receivables

Accounts receivable from customers are measured in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheet at nominal value.

Discounted bills pending maturity at year end are included in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets under "Trade receivables," with a balancing entry in "Interest-bearing loans and borrowings". The balances transferred to banks as Non-Recourse Factoring are not included in "Trade receivables" since all risks related to them have been transferred to the bank.

The Group recognizes impairment allowances on balances past-due over certain periods, or when other circumstances warrant their classification as impaired.

9. Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of acquisition or production cost and net realizable value.

Cost includes all expenses derived from the acquisition and transformation of inventories, including any other expenses incurred to bring them to their present condition and location.

Inventories have been valued using the average weighted cost method.

When inventories are deemed impaired, their initially recognized value is written down to net realizable value (selling price less estimated costs of completion and sale).

10. Tools made to customer order

A construction contract is a contract specifically negotiated with a customer for the construction of an asset or a combination of assets that are closely interrelated or interdependent in terms of their design, technology and function or their ultimate purpose or use.

When the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably, contract revenue and contract costs associated with the construction contract are recognized by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the balance sheet date.

Where the outcome of a construction contract cannot be estimated reliably, revenue is recognized to the extent that contract costs incurred are expected to be recoverable.

Based on its experience and Group estimates, with rare exceptions, management does not expect to incur losses, which have not been recognized on these Financial Statements, on the definitive settlement of the tool manufacture contracts in progress at June 31, 2013.

In the exceptional cases where there are contract costs that may not be recovered, no revenue is recognized and all amounts of such costs are recognized as an expense immediately.

Customer advances received reflect billing milestones and not necessarily the stage of completion of the contract.

Tools-in-progress measured using the stage of completion method are recognized under "Trade receivables" net of customer advances with a balancing entry to "Revenue from tool sales".

11. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, together with short-term, highly liquid investments that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. An investment is considered a cash equivalent when it has a maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition or establishment.

12. Government grants

Government grants are recognized at fair value where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with.

When the grant relates to an asset, it is recognized as deferred income in the Consolidated Balance Sheet and released to income over the expected useful life of the related asset.

When the grant relates to income, it is recognized directly in the Consolidated Income Statement.

13. Financial liabilities (trade and other payables and borrowings)

Financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost, measured as the difference between their cost and redemption value, using the effective interest rate method.

Liabilities maturing in less than 12 months from the Consolidated Balance Sheet date are classified as current, while those with longer maturity periods are classified as non-current.

A financial liability is retired when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires.

14. Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or implicit) as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and when a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are reviewed at each Consolidated Balance Sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate of the liability.

Headcount restructuring provisions are stated at the amount of expenses expected to arise from the restructuring and any other expenses not associated with the entity's day-to-day business.

Headcount restructuring provisions are only recognized when there is a formal plan identifying the affected business, the main locations affected, the employees to receive redundancy payments, the outlays to be incurred, when it will be implemented, and when the entity has raised a valid expectation that it will carry out the restructuring and those affected have been informed.

The provisions are determined by discounting expected future cash outlays using the pre-tax market rate and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. This method is only applied if the effects are significant. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a financial expense.

Contingent liabilities are potential obligations that arise from past events whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not within the control of the Group, as well as present obligations arising from past events, the amount of which cannot be reliably estimated or whose settlement may not require an outflow of resources.

15. Employee benefits

The Group has assumed pension commitments for some companies belonging to the Edscha and the Gestamp Metal Forming Subgroups located in Germany and France.

The group classifies its pension commitments depending on their nature in defined contribution plans and defined benefit plans. Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans under which the company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity (insurance company or pension plan), and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions if the separate company does not carry out its assumed commitments. Defined benefit plans are post-employment benefit plans other than defined contribution plans.

Defined contribution plans

The Group carries out predetermined contributions into a separate entity (insurance company or pension plan), and will have no legal or implicit obligation to pay further contributions if the separate company does not have enough assets to attend employee benefits related to their services rendered in current and previous years.

The contributions made to defined contribution plans are recognized in profit and loss according to accrual principle.

Defined benefit plans

For defined benefit plans, the cost of providing these benefits is determined separately for each plan using the projected unit credit method. The projected unit credit method is used to make reliable estimates of the ultimate cost to the entity of the benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods. The actuarial gains and losses are recognized in OCI (Other Comprehensive Income) when incurred. In subsequent years, these actuarial gains and losses are registered as equity, and are not reclassified in profit and loss.

The amounts to be recognized in profit and loss are:

- Current service cost.
- Any past service cost and gains or losses upon payment.
- Net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset) that is determined by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability (asset).

The past service costs will be recognized as expenses at the earlier of the following dates (i) in the period when the plan is amended or curtailment occurs (ii) when the Group recognizes related restructuring costs or benefits of termination.

The net defined benefit liability (asset) is the deficit or surplus, detailed below, adjusted for any effect of limiting a net defined benefit asset to the asset ceiling. The asset ceiling is the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan.

The rate used to discount post-employment benefit obligations shall be determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on high quality corporate bonds.

The deficit or surplus is:

- The present value of the defined benefit obligation.
- Less the fair value of plan assets (if any).

Plan assets comprise assets held by a long-term employee benefit fund, and qualifying insurance policies. These assets are not available to the reporting entity's own creditors and cannot be returned to the reporting entity. Fair value is based on market price and in case of stock market values, it corresponds to published prices.

Indemnities to pay to employees dismissed through no fault of their own are calculated based on years of service. Any expenses incurred for indemnities are charged to the Consolidated Income Statement as soon as they are known.

16. Leases

Leases in which all the risks and benefits associated with ownership of the asset are substantially transferred are classified as finance leases.

Assets acquired under financial lease arrangements are recognized, based on their nature, at the lower of the fair value of the leased item and the present value of the minimum lease payments at the outset of the lease term. A financial liability is recognized for the same amount. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease liability. Leased assets are depreciated, impaired, and retired using the same criteria applied to assets of a similar nature.

Leases where the lessor substantially retains all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the Consolidated Income Statement on a straight line basis over the lease term.

17. Revenue and expense recognition

Revenue and expenses are recognized when products are delivered or services are provided, regardless of when actual payment or collection occurs.

Revenue is recognized at fair value of the balancing entry, defining fair value as the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction, taking into account the amount of any discounts or rebates provided.

Revenue includes:

- Sale of goods: Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the following conditions have been met:
 - the Group has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods;
 - the Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
 - the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
 - it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group;
 - the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be reliably measured.
- Manufacture of tools for third party sale and rendering of services: revenue arising from the manufacture of tools for sale to third parties and the rendering of services are recognized by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at the reporting date - stage of completion method.
- Interest, royalties, and dividends: interest revenue is recognized as interest accrues taking into account the effective return of the asset (using the effective interest method, i.e., the rate that makes discounted future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument equal to the initial carrying amount of the asset).

Royalties are recognized on an accrual basis in accordance with the substance of the relevant agreement.

Dividends are recognized when the shareholder's right to receive payment is established.

Expenses are recognized when there is a decrease in the value of an asset or an increase in the value of a liability that can be measured reliably, and they are recognized during the period in which they are incurred.

18. Income tax

The income tax recognized in the Consolidated Income Statement includes current and deferred income tax.

Income tax expense is recognized in the Consolidated Income Statement except for current income tax relating to line items in shareholders' equity, which is recognized in equity and not in the income statement.

Current tax

Current tax expense is the amount of income taxes payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year and is calculated based on net profit for the year before deducting tax expense (accounting profit), increased or decreased, as appropriate, by permanent and temporary differences between accounting and taxable profit as provided for in prevailing tax legislation.

Tax credits

The carry forward of unused tax credits and tax losses is recognized as a reduction in tax expense in the year in which they are applied or offset, unless there is reasonable doubt as to their realization, in which case they are not capitalized and are considered as a decrease in income tax expense in the year in which they are applied or offset.

Temporary differences

Deferred tax liabilities: a deferred tax liability is recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except to the extent that the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and which, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting nor the fiscal result.

Deferred tax assets: a deferred tax asset is recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilized, unless the deferred tax asset arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and which, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting nor the fiscal result.

19. Derivative financial instruments

The Company has arranged cash flow (interest rate) hedges through entities that operate on organized markets. These instruments are used to hedge exposure to fluctuations in floating interest rates on a portion of the bank loans granted to the Company and on a portion of expected future borrowings.

In addition, the Company holds hedges contracted for net foreign investments to cover the exposure to changes in exchange rates with respect to the interest in the net assets of foreign operations.

These financial derivatives hedging cash flow and net foreign investments are initially recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheet at acquisition cost and, subsequently, they are marked to market.

Any gains or losses arising from changes in the market value of derivatives in respect of the ineffective portion of an effective hedge are taken directly to the Consolidated Income Statement, while gains or losses on the effective portion are recognized in "Effective hedges" within "Retained earnings" with respect to cash flow hedges, and in "Translation differences" with respect to net foreign investment hedges. The cumulative gain or loss recognized in equity is taken to the Consolidated Income Statement when the hedged item affects profit or loss or in the year of disposal of the item.

Derivatives are recognized as assets when the fair value is positive and as liabilities when the fair value is negative.

20. Related parties

The Group considers its direct and indirect shareholders, its associated companies, its directors and its officers as Related Parties.

Companies belonging to the majority shareholder of the Company are also considered related parties.

21. Environmental issues

Expenses relating to decontamination and restoration work in polluted areas, as well as the elimination of waste and other expenses incurred to comply with the environmental protection legislation, are registered in the year they are incurred, unless they correspond to the acquisition cost of assets to be used over an extended period. In this case, they are recognized in the corresponding heading under "Property, plant, and equipment" and are depreciated using the same criteria described in Note 2 above.

Estimable amounts of contingent liabilities for environmental issues, if any, would be provisioned as a liability in Consolidated Balance Sheet.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES, AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements under IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect:

- The reported amounts of assets and liabilities.
- The disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the reporting date.
- The reported amounts of revenue and expenses throughout the year.

The key estimates and assumptions that have a significant impact on the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements are as follows:

- The valuation of assets and goodwill for the purposes of determining any impairment losses.
- Specifically in relation to the assumptions used to estimate EBITDA at the CGUs, management used the most conservative scenarios so that adjustments to carrying amounts in this regard are considered unlikely.
- The likelihood and quantification of indeterminate and contingent liabilities.
- Calculation of income tax expense and recognition of deferred tax assets: the correct measurement of income tax expense depends on a number of factors, including timing estimates in relation to the application of deferred tax assets and the accrual of income tax payments. The actual timing of payments and collections could differ from these estimates as a result of changes in tax regulations or in planned/future transactions with an impact on the tax base of the Group's assets.

Although these estimates have been made based on the best information available regarding the facts analyzed at the reporting date, events may occur in the future that require adjustments to be made prospectively in subsequent years to reflect the effect of the revised estimates. Nevertheless, management does not expect any such adjustments to have a material impact on its future Consolidated Financial Statements.

In terms of current and non-current provisions, the Group did not change any of the estimates used to calculate these balances under IFRS.

CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES AND RESTATEMENT OF ERRORS

Changes in accounting estimates:

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively in the same Consolidated Income Statement heading in which the associated income or expense was recognized under the former estimate.

Changes in significant accounting policies and restatement of errors:

Changes in accounting policies and restatement of errors are recognized to the extent they are significant: the cumulative effect of the change at the beginning of the period is recognized by restating "Retained earnings" while the period-specific effect of the change is recognized in consolidated profit or loss for the year. In these instances, the prior year's balances are also restated to maintain comparability of information